[72] For the above reasons I accept Ms McKinlay has a personal grievance having 

been both unjustifiably dismissed and unjustifiably disadvantaged. 

[73] As a result I orders the respondent, Wellington Cosmetic Clinic Limited, is to 

pay Ms McKinlay: 

a. $3,900.13 (three thousand, nine hundred dollars and thirteen cents) 

gross as recompense for wages lost as a result of the dismissal; and  

b. A further $16,000.00 (sixteen thousand dollars) as compensation for 

humiliation, loss of dignity and injury to feelings pursuant to section 

123(1)(c)(i). 

[74] In addition Ms McKinlay is successful with further claims regarding a failure 

to pay the minimum wage and deductions from her pay.  As a result Wellington 

Cosmetic Clinic Limited is to pay Ms McKinlay a further $253.13 (two hundred and 

fifty three dollars and thirteen cents) being wages due under the Minimum Wages Act 

1983. 

8 R v Patterson [1992] 1 NZLR 45 (HC) at p50 
9 Section 11B(3)(b) of the Family Court Act 1980 
10 Section 11D(h) of the Family Court Act 1980 
11 Section 10 of Schedule 2 of the Employment Relations Act 2000 

[75] Wellington Cosmetic Clinic Limited is successful with respect to its 

counterclaim concerning overpayment of holiday pay.  As a result it may retain $714 

(seven hundred and fourteen dollars) of the monies owing under [72](a) above.  

[76] Ms McKinlay’s other claims regarding the non-provision of an employment 

agreement and deductions from her wages fail as does WCCL’s counterclaim 

regarding payment for product and services.